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           The POMFLANT Alumni was organized about 16 years ago. 

 
 

Special Interest Items: 
Breakfast Club - The POMFLANT Alumni Breakfast Club meets in the back room at the Perkins Family 
Restaurant, on Rivers Avenue adjacent to Ashley Phosphate Road, every Wednesday at 0930 for a breakfast 
gathering.  See all of you there! 
 
Website Addition - I have added a link to a downloadable and or printable version of the newsletter.  It is 
located at the top of the website newsletter and under the title “POMFLANT Alumni Newsletter.”  It is in 
Acrobat format and will require the free version of Adobe Acrobat Reader.  Which can be downloaded from: 

http://get.adobe.com/reader/?promoid=BUIGO 
 
Strategic Systems Programs (SSP) – SSP now has a public website with all programmatic history and facts 
about SSP, the Fleet Ballistic Missile Program and current initiatives.  http://www.ssp.navy.mil 

 
Requests - We have been getting a lot of E-Mail returned from the domain mailing list as undeliverable for 
numerous reasons.  We have lost touch with some of our friends.  So, I would like to request the following 
things of you. 
 1.  PLEASE DO NOT REPLY to the update e-mail address “pomflant@multiwebs.net.” 
 2.  Please verify that the following E-Mail addresses are in your allow list and not blocked by your E-
Mail Program or Internet service provider:  thunderer@windstream.net and pomflant@multiwebs.net. 
 3.  I would like all of your snail mail addresses, if you have not already sent them to me.  This will allow 
us to keep in touch with you if your E-Mail address changes or has other problems.  We do not release this 
information to anyone outside of this association.  Thank you for your support. 

 
News from our Members: 

Connie Hill - Thank you so much for the newsletter. I am still working at SPAWAR System Center Atlantic here 
in Charleston. I now have my 30 years is but really do not want to retire yet. This is no POMFLANT but it is OK 
for now. Quite a few of the people who work here had plans to retire this year but, this bad economy has 
changed their minds. I work in the Logistics Department and enjoy my job most days.  
 
During the summer I would rather be home spending time with my only grandchild Madison who is now nine 
years old. Madison, my daughter Cindy and I spend a lot of time riding our horses. It is one of my greatest 
joys! My husband Gene is doing well and enjoys his retirement.  Thanks again for all that you do.

 
Glenda Dailey - I received your latest POMFLANT Newsletter today.  I am happy you have my current address.  
I can’t remember if I sent it to you or not.  I am at 147 Koinonia Drive, Leesville, SC 29070.  I share an e-mail 
account with Bill, my husband.  We both are retired now.  We live on Lake Murray and my son, daughter-in-law 
and two grandsons are near by in West Columbia.  We love it. I always enjoy the newsletter.  Thank you for all 
you are doing to make that happen.

 
Francis X. Archibald – Earlier I sent you the following message. It was returned and I forwarded it, but in that 
mode the message was truncated to the first paragraph. This is the original complete message. - 
 
I received the hard copy POMFLANT Remembered newsletter yesterday in a double envelope. I neglected to 
send a change of address last year and want to update that as well as my e-mail. I am sorry for the 
inconvenience. The correct data is: 1700 Franke Dr. Apt 105, Mt. Pleasant SC 29464-3986, Phone 843 388 7576. 
E-mail: arch@archibald99.com 
 
I moved from our Hanahan home of 44 years in February 2008. Mary had preceded me to the Assisted Living 



facility at Franke at Seaside in August 2007. More than a year ago she moved to the Skilled nursing unit and I 
took an apartment in the active lifestyle community at Franke at Seaside. We see each other daily for a little 
while and like everyone else have good and bad days; thankfully, more of the former. 
 
When I finally retired from all work in 1993, I breathed a sigh of relief and relaxation. After awhile boredom set 
in and my batteries got re-charged and I thought I retired too soon. We spent our time traveling around the 
world, went to China to teach English at a Medical College and then took several more overseas trips, drove to 
Alaska, criss-crossed the United States via car and went where we wanted when we wanted.  Now, as I look 
back on it and consider our present unforeseen situation I am so glad I quit when I did. It afforded us the 
opportunity to do things, to go places, to see parts of this great world and country we would never have done 
had I been working a full-time job. All of this was a great experience for Mary, as well as me, and she enjoyed 
all of it. It gave me a good feeling to do this with her and for her. We traveled great together, stayed in some 
great and not so great places, ate some good and not so good food but thoroughly enjoyed ourselves. I do not 
now regret retiring when I did.  
 
I write this to send a message to other couples to step back, take a look at where you have been and where 
you want to go. And do it sooner than later. Time is shorter than you think. 
 
Additionally, I am serving as a member of the Active Lifestyle Community council at Franke at Seaside in Mt. 
Pleasant and is the council's liaison with the Safety and Security Committee of the ALC.  Good luck to 
everyone.  http://www.archibaldinsc.blogspot.com/ 

 
Dick Kronick - Got the messages on the new hosting and my address is functional. All is well in Charleston. I 
am fully retired but keep an office downtown to stay out of the wife's hair and do my thing. It gives me a basis 
for a schedule which I think is important for all. I hear from Bob Brownlee and Roddy Burbage regularly, and 
see Don Backer and Mr. Knox once in a while. Other then that, we all grow more senior gracefully.  
POMFLANT "Safety" & Lockheed 1983-1995, and POMFLANT Lear Siegler 1996-1999. 

 
Rick Sontheimer – Thanks for all you do to keep the memories of POMFLANT alive. Hopefully, Pat and I will be 
able to get back to Charleston for a reunion sometime. We were just back there a couple of weeks ago to 
attend our son's father-in-law's funeral (Arvid Stewart). We could probably enter my wife Pat into the database. 
She worked up at ESB as a clerk typist in the 1965 timeframe in Plans and Programs. Thanks again, 

 
Paul Fitzgerald - We had a mobile home in Kissimmee Fl. Recently the ice-maker line ruptured and drenched 
three rooms. Mold everywhere. So I am loading the personal property and taking it to Georgia. I will be living 
near Dublin which is on I16 between Savannah and Macon.  If anyone comes this way, stop by.  The address is 
2178 Rentz Road, Rentz, Ga. 31075, Phone: 478-984-5153 E-mail address changed to:  
fstopfitz@gmail.com 

 
Laura Herrick - My oldest daughter Donna is married to Archie’s son Patrick Archibald, small world.  They 
both work at the Home Telephone Company in Moncks Corner.  Pat works in data processing and Donna in 
customer service.  Donna and Pat got married the end of May 1999.  Then the end of September Hugh passed 
on.  It surely seems longer than almost 10 years that he left for a higher and much better place.   Pat has one 
son Seven and Donna has 2 sons Trey and Brad.  All 3 boys are grown and out of the house. 

 
Daniel Gieski - Hey all, I was stationed at POMFLANT from March of 1997 - June of 1991.  I started out as an E2 
and worked my way up to an E5, Weapons Tech.  I worked on the mate demate team for several years then 
worked in the bay in REB 2 for a couple after that.  God I actually miss doing REB work and working with the 
limited life world. I s anyone out there hiring a 40 year old male with prior experience.  Secret clearance with 
background investigation and in the PRP?  I have my Masters degree and 2 BS degrees.  I worked with or 
during the same time as Jack Armstrong.  I served with Chief George, Hahn, Cade, Owens, Randle, and 
Smilely.  Anyone out there with a contact, please call me at my home.  Phone: 763- 407-0444 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Grady Woodard - After 35 years on the date of a terrible plane crash, I share this story: 

 
Remembering Capt. Bruce Butrym, 2/24/1929-7/30/2004 

POMFLANT Commanding Officer 
  
After 35 years, I’m shearing this personnel story, never before told to anyone. On June 6, 1974, Capt. S. Bruce 
Butrym relived Capt. John Green as Commanding Officer. Not since Capt. James Bailey, had POMFLANT 
received another Commanding Officer, where fear was instituted into the personnel at the Base. We all felt the 
impact of Capt. Bailey’s major reorganization and procedural changes. The employees feared Capt. Butrym 
many times over when we all were affected by his demands for precision and especially accurate facts 
reported to him.  
  
If Capt. Butrym was caught in an inaccurate fact using one’s information, may the Almighty have mercy on 
your soul!  Because you will receive one of the most professional "chewing outs" in the presents of everyone 
and went on for minutes. One would never forget this and it would never happen again. We were better for 
this; we then paid more attention to details and questioned those who gave us out facts. When Butrym walked 
into a room, the silence was awesome and during conversations, people would tremble in their replies.  This 
continued until he was relived by Capt. Raymond Landrum, on June 19, 1981. 
  
But, there was another side of our Capt. Butrym very few knew much about, his caring and teaching of kids 
through the sport of football, the sacrifices he made to be with them and giving of his most valuable time. It 
was in this area is where I seen our feared Commanding Office, weep with tears and was humbled that being 
with his football team, saved his life!  With tearful eyes, I put my arm around him, trying to console him. 
  
It was about 4:30 PM on Friday, September 11, 1974, as I was also an opposing youth football coach and the 
football league's Commissioner who certified rosters of teams. Alone, I and Butrym was sitting in the locker 
room at the Weapons Station Gym, we were signing his roster. Suddenly, a Navy Officer burst in and out to 
tell Capt. Butrym that the Eastern Airlines Flight 212 had crashed short of the Charlotte runway. Our new SP 
Rear Adm. Charles Cummings was killed.  Adm. Cummings had been taking a tour of POMFLANT and Butrym        
had taken him to the airport to catch his flight to Washington.  
  
Our Commanding Officer was supposed to be on that flight also but, he was delayed so he could be with his 
team the next day, in the season's opening ceremony, and their first football game. Capt. Butrym wanted to 
paint his teams helmets that Friday night so his team would look good, when they marched on the field.  That 
decision saved his life! 

 
Paul Weaver – Sent this picture of the last Trident I (C-4) missile built at POMFLANT.  He believes it was in 
June of 1992. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Ron and Nancy Thomas – It has been a busy year for us.  Nancy retired for the second time September 11th 
and we have made 2 trips and a cruise since then.  The cruise from Jacksonville was relaxing and most 
enjoyable.  I traveled to see friends and family many times while Nancy finished up at SWFLANT.  My 
granddaughter Ava is now 1-1/2 years old and my daughter is expecting a second child next June, sex 
unknown.  My son is getting married next September for the first time, so we will be adding a new daughter-in-
law that is a very good Greek cook.  So we are working on our “bucket lists”, which will include more traveling 
together this year.  Happy Holidays!   
 
Our side business, Southeastern Synthetics, will continue to sponsor the Alumni Association at no cost 
whatsoever to the members. This includes the web, newsletter, materials and any applicable postage costs.  

 
 

New Members: 
Brown, Donna P. - Donna.Brown1@bp.com Gochnauer, Robert C. - 

robertcgochnauer@bellsouth.net 
Sontheimer , Patricia - rsontheimer@comcast.net Doan, Raymond - 8207 Delhi Road, North Charleston, 

SC 29406-9720
Hale, John H. - 2173 Glendale Drive, Charleston, SC 
29414-6428 

McDuffee, Gary - sdbolts@q.com 

Redfield , Arthur F. - 12148 Pleasant Place NE, 
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110-3381 

Bison , Steven L. - 14440 Central Valley Road NW, 
Poulsbo, WA 98370-7063 

Blazier, Steve - sb3031@comcast.net Brodgen, Robert - robert@brogden.com 
Falcone, Stephen L. - stevefalcone@sbcglobal.net  

 
 

E-Mail Address Changes: 
Comp, Ralph - rbcomp@att.net Dixon, Timothy Mark - wt2dix@insight.rr.com 
Dixon, Sharon S. - sherry.dixon@kapstonepaper.com Hooper, Jerry D. - jerrydhooper@yahoo.com 
Dailey, Glenda - wdailey001@sc.rr.com Archibald, Francis X. - arch@archibald99.com 
Eschenberg, Jack - eschenberjack@bellsouth.net Dixon, Jim - jpcsd@comcast.net 
Rau, John - argonx12@gmail.com  

 
Full Mailboxes: 

Carson, Roy - rccarsn@lowcountry.com Dempsey, Bill - buffalobill142@webtv.net 
Stowe, Jim - jrstowe@knology.net Wilson, Charles J. T. - cjtwilson@sc.rr.com 

 
Bad E-Mail Addresses: 

If you know any of these folks and have either their new e-mail or home addresses, please forward it to Ron 
Thomas, E-Mail: thunderer@alltel.net 
Alexander, Edward -  Edward.f.alexander@boeing.com Alfano, Richard - richard.alfano@att.net 
Anderson, Eric F. - eric.f.anderson@lmco.com Arrants, Christine - carrants@awod.com 
Austin, Leslie - austins@cruzio.com Baker, Paula T. - paula.baker@charleston.af.mil 
Baker, Paula T. - jbpk@bellsouth.com Banks, Dick - bdbanks@coastalnet.com 
Barnett, Art - Art@nurserysupplies.com Belsky, Teresa Lynn - teresa.belsky@columbia.net 
Beckley, Jerry E. - beckley33@adelphia.net Blakely, Steve - steve.blakely@lmco.com 
Boz, Wallace - wallace.s.boz@lmco.com Brand, Don - brzip@aol.com 
Brooks, Hank - hank.brooks@lmco.com Brown, Johnny D. - johnnyanddeidre@comcast.net 
Buckley, Bill - buckssusn@bellsouth.net Butler, Patrick F. - patrick.f.butler@lmco.com 
C able, Leonard C. - leonard.c.cable@lmco.com Clark, George L. - george.l.clark@lmco.com 
Cobb, Richard - richard.cobb@lmco.com Cope, Gary D. - gary.cope@mantech.com 
Craft, Kevin - kec@gel.com Crockett, Jessie D. - weps39@cox.net 
Cunningham, Horace G. - smartpork@starband.net Cosgrove, Michael - mcosgrov@tds.net 
Daniels, Elizabeth H. - morgan@InfoAve.Net Darby, Alex - aldarby1@verizon.net 
Deal, Walter - wadeal@aol.com Dean, Jack - jdean25272@cs.com 
Dempsey, Bill - buffalobill142@webtv.net Dennis, William - redwinstar@altavista.net 
Dukes, Scott A. - ssn686@aol.com Earhart, Evelyn - buttons@gforcecable.com 
Edwards, Cora - cora_edwards@juno.com Feldbrugge, Larry - larry.feldbrugge@lmco.com 



Fox, Jerry - sumfox@nations.net Fulda, Ellen (Bud’s Widow) - wfulda@aol.com 
Gibson, Dudley (Doug) - doug.gibson@lmco.com Graham, Dennis - dennis.graham@columbus.af.mil 
Griggs, Jim E. - jimgriggs03@charter.net Gunter, M. Winfield - mwgunter@bellsouth.net 
Gutierrez, Ben - ben.gutierrez@lmco.com Hammond, Jack - jhamm1st@aol.com 
Harder, Harold (Fred) - I_m_stretch@msn.com Hershey, Tim - thershey@hotmail.com 
Hines, William - gunnerbjh@aol.com Inman, Mike - mike.inman@lmco.com 
Jacobs, Jerry J. - jerry.j.jacobs@lmco.com Jenkins, Curtis F. - ruger952000@comcast.net 
Johnson, Sharon L. - geneboy1@home.com Jones, Lynn & Elizabeth - ejones25@sc.rr.com 
Kinard, Rose - rosie_ben@cchat.com Kennedy, Sean - sean@chumbrella.com 
Kraft, George - george.kraft@lmco.com Lawson, Bobby - blawson@emeraldis.com 
Lavender, Thomas E. - telavender@adelphia.net Mahaffie, Craig W. - craig.w.mahaffie@lmco.com 
Marlowe, BJ - NowRthen@aol.com Mathes, Jeffrey G. – jmmathes@alltel.net 
May Jr., Wayne C. - Wmay165@yahoo.com McCraken, Mike - mike.mccracken@lmco.com 
McCord, Travis - TravisMcCord@cs.com McNamara, Jim E. - jim.e.mcnamara@lmco.com 
Moore, James T. - j.t.moore@mindspring.com Morpus, Jr., Thomas - 

Proudwingsfan1@wideopenwest.com 
Mulcahy, Mike - mike.mulcahy@lmco.com Myatt, David - david.myatt@lmco.com 
Nelson, Sandy - tvn51@aol.com Owing, Roland N. - roland.n.owings@lmco.com 
Ozment, Ronnie L. - ronnielozment@wmconnect.com Petit, James P - james.p.petit@lmco.com 
Pierce, Gordon - elmoscafeo@wowway.com Privett, Jerry E. - lpdavis@intrstar.net 
Riddleburger, Bill - rteam@bellsouth.net Rodgers, Joseph B. - mrod216@aol.com 
Rogers, Richard J. - jlthrneck@aol.com Riojas, Michael J. - mjriojas@sgi.com 
Sako, Joe - joesako@inet-east.com Sass, Steve - steve.sass@lmco.com 
Schlingman, Steve - steve.schlingman@lmco.com Sessions, Vince - vinny1@coollink.net 
Sfreddo, Pete - sfreddo@juno.com Sheridan, Bruce A. - bruce.a.sheridan@lmco.com 
Simpson, Stanley N. - stanley.n.simpson@lmco.com Slone, David - dslone@bluerhino.com 
Stafford, Susan C. - susancs@airnet.net Stanfil, Thomas - tstanfil@cega.army.mil 
Stein, James E.  - bampa122@aol.com Stephens, Chuck - cstephen@gateway.net 
Stein, Mel - carolynandmel@bellsouth.net Unknown - rtmin@earthlink.net 
Vroman, Chuck A. - vromanca@aol.com Wallace, Russ - russell.wallace@itt.com 
Wallace, Sarah - jaynsarah@comcast.net Ward, William - wward@dycon.com 
Watters, Jonathan - jonwatt@juno.com Wooldridge, Lawrence - oldriv5@aol.com 

 
Snail Mail Address Changes: 

If you know any of these folks and have either their new e-mail or home addresses, please forward it to Ron 
Thomas, E-Mail: thunderer@alltel.net 
Fitzgerald, Paul 
2178 Rentz Road, Rentz, Ga. 31075 

Mizell, Faye B. 
11611  Montford Cove Road, Marion, NC 28752-7839 

Archibald, Francis X. 
1700 Franke Drive, APT 105, 
MT Pleasant, SC 29464-3986 

Long, Hoyt 
195 County Line Road, Ellisville, MS 39437-5712 

 
Bad Snail Mail Addresses: 

Lamar, Romell 
35D Appaloosa Court, Havelock, NC 28532 

Edwards, John A. 
108 Jackson Street, Summerville, SC 29483-6216 

 
Our Sad News: 

Since our last newsletter, I have received information that the following co-workers, co-workers family 
members and or friends that have passed on: 
 
Wilbert Ramirez – Civilian, Passed 28 April 2009 
Arthur Roger “AR” Brown – Civilian, Passed 20 May 2009 
Robert W. Archer (CAPT USN Retired) – Military, Passed 02 June 2009 
Stephen L. Lucas – Military, Passed 24 July 2009 
William Carl Shuford -  Lockheed, Passed 29 August 2009 
Ronald E. Gossen – Lockheed, Passed 29 September 2009 
 
Our Deepest Sympathy goes to those and their families who have lost their loved ones. 
 



 
Please keep us informed of any news about our POMFLANT family.  We welcome any and all inputs for 
upcoming newsletters.  Any inputs can be sent to the below E-Mail address at anytime and will get into the 
latest newsletter.  Without your inputs we have little to write about.  The POMFLANT web Site is located at: 

www.multiwebs.net/pr/index.html 
Please keep Ron Thomas:  thunderer@windstream.net and/or John Maney: jmaney@sc.rr.com up to date, with 
your current e-mail addresses and or current snail mail address and telephone number changes. 
Take Care, 
Ron & Nancy Thomas 
 

The POMFLANT Remembered Alumni Association is sponsored by 

 
55087 Wetland Way 

Callahan, FL 32011-8529 
 

www.multiwebs.net/ses/index.html 


